
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Tuesday, 4th September, 2012 in Rowan Room - Woodlands, at 12.00 pm 
 
Agenda 
 
 

LUNCH AND REFRESHMENTS 
 

 Lunch and refreshments are provided, available from 12 noon with 
presentations on the Interventions to start at 12.30. 
 

1. Interventions Presentations and Update  (Pages 1 - 38) 

 
 

The remaining groups will present to the Board work undertaken on their 
Interventions, there will be a series of short presentations for each Intervention 
with the main meeting to follow. 
 
Affordable Warmth, People at Risk of Emergency Admissions and Alcohol 
Liaison Intervention documents have been updated since the 10 July 2012 
meeting, updated documents are attached. 
 
All of the previously circulated Interventions documents can be accessed from 
this link:  http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=6611#mgDocuments 
 

 
2. Welcome from the Chair to the formal meeting and overview of the 

agenda   

 
3. Apologies for absence   

 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 

To be confirmed by the Board as an accurate record. 

 
5. Health and Wellbeing Conference "Working Together for Change" - 16 

November 2012  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
6. Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Priorities  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
7. Public Health Update  (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
8. Any Other Urgent Business   
 

9. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next meeting of the Board will be held on 18 October 2012, 2pm at 
Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley. 





Update Affordable Warmth Specific Actions   
 
Please see the below for an update re actions to the Affordable Warmth Planning document submitted to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the 4th July 2012 (Please see appendix 1). 
 

Immediate and Key actions for Affordable Warmth  
Please see Intervention Planning document for further developing actions, 'current reality', and 'results'. 

 
Shifts most directly tested by the actions below: 
 

• Resources shift towar
[...]
320 5219 1101 £2,008,469 4722 1598 £2,914,980 4259 2061 £3,759,886 3828 2492 £4,545,782

Based on average cost per alcohol related admission of (from business case):
£1,824

$2yikxud0.xlsx Savings Est 30/08/12

Page 37



P
age 38



 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th July, 2012 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 
'D' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Mrs Val Wilson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing (LCC) 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Mike Calvert, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services (LCC) 
Richard Jones, Executive Director for Adult and Community Services (LCC) 
Dr Peter Williams, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr David Wrigley, Lancaster Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Ann Bowman, Greater Preston Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Simon Frampton, West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Peter Kenyon, Chair of Lancashire PCT Cluster Board 
Councillor Julie Cooper, East Lancashire District Councils 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire District Councils 
Councillor Cheryl Little, Fylde District Councils 
Lorraine Norris, Lancashire District Councils (Preston City Council) 
Michael Wedgeworth, Chair of Third Sector Lancashire 
Walter D Park, Chair of Lancashire LINk 
 
Officers 
 
Deborah Harkins, Lancashire County Council 
Habib Patel, Lancashire County Council 
 
Apologies 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for Children and Schools (LCC) 
Helen Denton, Executive Director for Children and Young People (LCC) 
Maggi Morris, Director of Public Health (LCC / PCT) 
Dr Robert Bennett, Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Tony Naughton, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Janet Soo-Chung, Chief Executive of Lancashire PCT Cluster Board 
Ian Roberts, Greengage Consulting 
  
 
1.  Welcome from the Chair and overview of the agenda 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Valerie Wilson, welcomed all to the meeting and in particular 
the guests attending to assist with presenting the Intervention items.  County Councillor 
Wilson also provided an overview of the agenda. 
 
 
2.  Apologies for absence 

Agenda Item 4

Page 39



 
  
 

 
Apologies were noted. 
 
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 

 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
4.  Overview of the Interventions 

 
Habib Patel, Lancashire County Council, opened the presentation by explaining that the 
Board has been working to a tight timescale but has a bit more time to work on the chosen 
Interventions.  The intention is to agree which Interventions the Board will target with the 
aim of presenting firm proposals to the September 2012 Board meeting.  Habib thanked 
Board members for their hard work so far on each on the Interventions. 
 
Habib drew the Boards attention to the 10 documents circulated in the agenda papers 
which give an overview of the work done on each Intervention to date. 
 
Resolved: The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted the presentation and 
documents circulated with the agenda. 
 
5.  Progress on the Three Interventions 

 
Alcohol Liaison Intervention (Board Members County Councillor Mike Calvert and 
Dr David Wrigley) 
 
Steve Owen, Lead Officer for the Alcohol Liaison Intervention gave a presentation on 
progress to date on this particular Intervention and what is working well / not well. 
 
The current situation in Lancashire is that there are three distinct projects which follow a 
best fit model as resources allow.  Models are based on local priorities – i.e. reducing 
alcohol related admission rates and unscheduled care.  There is a good evidence base for 
interventions and some evidence of emerging partnerships between hospital and 
community services. 
 
Steve explained that the outcomes for Alcohol Liaison had been split into short, medium 
and long term goals as f
[...]
neliness into care 

pathways  
 
Habib report the desired outcomes for this Intervention as follows: 
 
� Identifying lonely older people by raising awareness amongst all agencies who are 

involved with older people, identify those who may be vulnerable to loneliness.   
� A simple but effective referral process that has capacity and can be monitored and 

measured for success.  
� Local services which meet the need of older people, without them needing to travel 

far and therefore accessible on the door step or in the home.  
 
Finally, Habib reported to the Board the suggested workstreams for this Intervention and 
suggestions for how to take this Intervention forward as follows: 
 
� Awareness plan for those at risk and for those who know others are at risk.  
� Consider Help Direct as first point of call, identify the grit in referral process.  
� Bring together a range of evidence (JSNA) to support us in identifying who/where. 
� Effective local directory.  

Page 42



 
  
 

� Need to link referral with outcome. 
 
Board members welcomed the presentation and provided feedback, it was suggested that 
one possible workstream would be to support to use of Help Direct advisors in GP 
surgeries. 
 
Joined up Support for Vulnerable Families (First Pregnancy) 
 
Gail Porter, Project Director (Total Family), Lancashire County Council gave a 
presentation on the work of done on the Support for Vulnerable Families Intervention.  Gail 
explained that there are a wide range of existing strategic commitments with specific 
action plans in place but highlighted a number of areas that the Intervention could seek to 
strengthen: 
 

• Consistency of provision and supply of data across geographies varies. 

• Awareness and use of established guidance. 

• No shared definition of ‘vulnerable family’. 

• Individuals who do not access any midwifery or antenatal services. 

• Progress with Health Visitor Implementation plan.  

• Workforce development and engagement of Highe
[...]
ormed to review the narrative. 
 
Resolved: The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report and agreed to that a 
small group be formed to review the narrative. 
 
7.  Engagement Feedback and comments to date on Strategy 

 
Habib Patel presented the report (circulated) on the Engagement Feedback and 
comments received to date on the Strategy. 
 
Michael Wedgeworth, Third Sector Lancashire, was invited to comment on the work done 
by Third Sector Lancashire on collating responses from the Third Sector to the strategy.   
 
Michael reported back on a number of suggested recommendations received from the 
Third Sector organisations (document circulated) which included addressing inequalities, 
need for clarity around the role of the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors within the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the need for two way communication and other suggested 
recommendations. 

Page 44



 
  
 

 
Resolved: The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report and presentation. 
 
8.  Role of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in the authorisation of CCG 

Commissioning Plans 
 

Dr Ann Bowman, Greater Preston Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), presented the 
Commissioning Plan (circulated).  Dr Bowman explained that the Plan had been written 
before the Health and Wellbeing Strategy so reference to the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy will be included in future editions of the Plan.   
 
Dr Bowman explained that the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will play a significant 
role in informing CCGs of health and social care need, working with CCGs to develop their 
strategic thinking and shape their developing plans for the future. The Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board plays a part in the authorisation process, key areas were highlighted as 
follows: 
 

• Taking part in a 360 degree survey on each CCG within its footprint 

• Receiving and commenting on the vision and key priorities of each CCG within its 
footprint. 

• Working with CCGs, using refreshed JSNA ,to develop joint health and wellbeing 
strategy, to enable integrated commissioning where it is most useful on an on-going 
basis 

• Ensuring that Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevent ion (QIPP )is integrated 
within all plans on an on-going basis 

 
The key questions within the 360 degree survey that will be asked of the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board were circulated at Appendix 2. 
Vision and key Priorities of each of the six CCGs within Lancashire’s Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board were circulated at Appendix 3. 
A copy of Greater Preston’s Clear and Credible Plan (CCP) was circulated at Appendix 4. 
 
Resolved: The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted the presentation and noted 
their role in the future authorisation of CCG Commissioning Plans. 
 
9.  Any Other Urgent Business 

 
It was noted that with regard to the HealthWatch item discussed at the previous Board 
meeting that a contract had now been awarded to a provider.  The timescales are to be 
determined between now and November of how HealthWatch will be implemented. 
 
10.  Programme of Meetings 2012 and Date of Next Meeting 

 
The programme of meetings was noted and it was noted that the next Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting would be held on 4 September 2012 at 2pm in the Rowan 
Room, Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley. 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
  
 

 Andy Milroy 
Principal Executive Support Officer  

  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 46



‘Working Together for Change’ 
Lancashire Health & Wellbeing Board Event Overview 

Friday 16th November 2012 
12.45pm to 4.00pm 

Gujarat Centre, Preston 

 
Aim of the event:  
 

This facilitated event forms part of a wider communications plan, for the Lancashire Health & 
Wellbeing Board. The event is proposed to be a combination of: 

 
1. Information giving - explaining the strategy to interested partners and stakeholders  
2. Involvement - giving partners and stakeholders an opportu
[...]
nd their recent consultations.   

However it must be noted that these are early iterations of the plans which will 

continue to be refined and developed as the CCGs mature as organisations. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will have an important role to play in advising 

partners who sit on the Board to provide the robust evidence on which to base their 

future commissioning priorities and to ensure that they align their priorities with the 

H&W Strategy.  

Recommendation 

The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to note the emerging CCG priorities

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



CCG Geographical 

coverage  

Priorities  Population Number of 

Practices 

Commissioning 

Budget  

EAST 
LANCASHIRE 
 
CCG Lead officer 
& Contact 
Details: 
 
Chairman - Dr 
Mike Ions 

Burnley  
Pendle 
Hyndburn  
Rossendale 
Ribble Valley 
(excluding 
Longridge) 

• acute (hospital) planned care 
• children and young people 
• mental health services 
• unplanned (urgent) care 
• community services 
• getting the best from medicines 

 

371,073 63 £710 million 

LANCASHIRE 
NORTH 
 
CCG Lead officer 
& Contact 
Details: 
 
Chairman – Dr  
Alex Gaw 
Alex.Gaw@gp-
Y01008.nhs.uk 
 
 

Lancaster and 
Garstang  

Plans for first year, 2011/12 include: 
 

• Improvements to Urgent Care, with better 
integration of GP and Hospital services 

• Better community nursing support to 
avoid unnecessary hospital admissions, 
or help earlier discharge 

• Alcohol liaison services, to support 
patients who otherwise have frequent 
hospital admissions 

• Improvement of services for patients who 
have had a stroke 

• Improvement in rehabilitation services for 
patients with Chronic chest problems, to 
help keep them out of hospital 

• Design of a community cardiology service 

• Improvement of Cancer Services 

• More development of services for patient 
approaching the End of Life 

• Better consulted advice services to GPs 

158,843 13 £183 million 

P
age 50



CCG Geographical 

coverage  

Pri
[...]
ng access to a GP  

• Ensuring equality of access and choice to 
patients undergoing planned procedures  

• Improving mental health and dementia 
services  

• Improving end of life care, with more 
choice and better information for patients 
and carers 

 

 

P
age 54



Lancashire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board - Update on the Public Health Transition 
 
From April 2013, responsibility for public health will transfer from the NHS to upper tier local authorities who 
will be funded by a ring-fenced public health grant to deliver a new duty to take steps to improve the health 
of the population.  
 
An estimated baseline for the public health grant has been published by the Department of Health and is 
based on public health spending during 2010/11. The estimated baseline for Lancashire is just under £46 
million which equates to £37 per person. This is the minimum guaranteed funding allocation that has been 
made to Lancashire. A number of adjustments have been made to the baseline and submitted to the 
Department of Health, however it is not yet clear whether these will result in a greater allocation for 
Lancashire. A needs-based allocation formula for the public health ring-fenced grant has been developed 
and consulted on. A number of local partners have responded to the consultation. A final allocation formula 
along with the actual allocations will be published in December 2012.  
 
While local authority based public health services will be largely free to determine its own priorities and 
services, it will be required to provide the following mandatory services: 
 

• Appropriate access to sexual health services 

• NHS Health Check assessment 

• Steps to protect the health of the population 

• Weighing and measuring children for the National Child Measurement Programme, and  

• Providing public health advice to NHS commissioners 
 
In Lancashire, governance of the public health transition is provided by the Public Health Lancashire 
Steering Group which is chaired by Richard Jones and includes membership from the County Council, a 
District Council, NHS Lancashire, the Health Protection Agency and the Strategic Health Authority. The 
three Lancashire Directors of Public Health are key members of the steering group. A joint Public Health 
Transition plan has been developed and is being implemented. This includes action to deliver a safe 
transfer of public health into Lancashire County Council (and other organisations that will take on so some 
of the PCT public health responsibilities, e.g. Public Health England and the National Commissioning 
Board), as well as action that capitalises on the opportunities that the reforms provide to transform the way 
we deliver public health in Lancashire. The plan's objectives are:  
 

1. To ensure effective public health leadership during the transition and beyond 
2. To ensure the effective delivery of public health programmes through the transition and beyond 
3. To co-design an integrated public health service within Lancashire County Council 
4. To ensure the smooth transfer of NHS public health staff to Lancashire County Council 
5. To develop and implement a Business Transfer Agreement to guide the transfer of public  health 

responsibility to Lancashire County Council 
6. To ensure the effective transfer of financial and physical assets from the NHS to Lancashire County 

Council 
 
The Director of Public Health in the County Council will have chief officer status and will be an Executive 
Director reporting to the Chief Executive. NHS Lancashire and Lancashire County Council sought to recruit 
a county-wide Director of Public Health earlier in the year but did not appoint to the post. Additional 
leadership capacity for the public health transition has been secured from Aislinn O'Dwyer, an independent 
public health consultant. The recruitment to the three posts that will directly report to the Director of Public 
Health is currently underway.  
 
Formal consultation took place earlier in the year on the functions of the local authority public health 
service. In order to enable the transfer of public health staff to Lancashire County Council, Aislinn O'Dwyer 
is currently leading work to re-shape the public health workforce to bring the three PCT teams into one. It is 
intended that a draft re-shaped structure be consulted on with staff for 30 days from mid September. It is 
also intended that engagement with important partners in public health such as the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, District Councils, LCC directorates, Public Health England and the local area teams of the 
developing National Commissioning Board takes place at the same time to ensure that the local authority 
public health service is able to provide the necessary support to the wider public health system.  
 

Debs Harkins, Head of the Joint Health Unit 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Interventions Presentations and Update
	Item 1B - People at Risk of Emergency Admissions Update
	Item 1C - Alcohol Liaison Update
	Item 1C - Alcohol Liaison - Appendix 'A'
	Item 1C - Alcohol Liaison - Appendix 'B'
	Item 1C - Alcohol Liaison - Appendix 'C'

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012
	5 Health and Wellbeing Conference "Working Together for Change" - 16 November 2012
	6 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Priorities
	7 Public Health Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2012 at 12.00 pm in Rowan 
Room - Woodlands 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Mrs Val Wilson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing (LCC) 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Mike Calvert, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services (LCC) 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for Children and Schools (LCC) 
Richard Jones, Executive Director for Adult and Community Services (LCC) 
Helen Denton, Executive Director for Children and Young People (LCC) 
Maggi Morris, Director of Public Health (LCC / PCT) 
Dr Peter Williams, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr David Wrigley, Lancaster Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Robert Bennett, Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Ann Bowman, Greater Preston Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Jimmy Reid, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Janet Soo-Chung, Chief Executive of Lancashire PCT Cluster Board 
Councillor Stuart Hirst, Central Lancashire District Councils 
Councillor Cheryl Little, Fylde District Councils 
Lorraine Norris, Lancashire District Councils (Preston City Council) 
Michael Wedgeworth, Chair of Third Sector Lancashire 
Walter D Park, Chair of Lancashire LINk 
 
Observers 
 
Ian Roberts, Greengage Consulting 
 
Officers 
 
Deborah Harkins, Lancashire County Council 
Habib Patel, Lancashire County Council 
 
Apologies 
 
Dr Simon Frampton, West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Peter Kenyon, Chair of Lancashire PCT Cluster Board 
  
 
1.  Interventions Presentations and Update 

 
The Board meeting began with a series of presentations on the Interventions, including: 
 

• Affordable Warmth 



 
2 

 

• People at Risk 

• Loneliness in Older People 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Alcohol Liaison 

• Smoking in Pregnancy 

• Support to Carers 

• Vulnerable Families (First Pregnancy) 

• Obesity 
 
All the presentations are published alongside these minutes and can be viewed in full on 
the County Council website. 
 
Debs Harkins also gave a presentation on the Health and Wellbeing Intervention triangle, 
presentation is also attached. 
 
Resolved: The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board noted all the presentations and 
provided comments as appropriate. It was agreed that the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Strategy Group will meet to discuss way forward and present a proposal at the next 
meeting.  
 
2.  Welcome from the Chair to the formal meeting and overview of the agenda 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Valerie Wilson welcomed all to the formal part of the Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting and introduced the items on the agenda. 
 
3.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were noted from Dr Simon Frampton, Councillor Bridget Hilton (with 
Councillor Stuart Hirst attending in her place) and Dr Tony Naughton (with Dr Jimmy Reid 
attending in his place).  
 
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012 

 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
5.  Health and Wellbeing Conference "Working Together for Change" - 16 

November 2012 
 

Habib Patel, Lancashire County Council, gave an update on the "Working Together for 
Change" conference that has been arranged.  Habib informed the Board that the 
conference would replace the scheduled Board meeting due to be held on 16 November 
2012.  The Conference will be held at the Gujarat Hindu Society Centre in Preston.  Full 
details will be provided nearer the time. 
 
Resolved: The Board noted the update and the proposed date and venue for the 
conference. 
 
 



 
3 

 

6.  Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Priorities 
 

The Board was informed that all Clinical Commissioning Groups have produced 
commissioning plans detailing their priorities.  The plans have been subject to alterations 
but all information has now been updated and the plans finalised. 
 
Resolved: The Board noted the update on progress with finalising the Commissioning 
Plans. 
 
7.  Public Health Update 

 
Debs Harkins, Lancashire County Council, presented the update on Public Health report. 
 
Debs explained that in Lancashire, governance of the public health transition is provided 
by the Public Health Lancashire Steering Group which is chaired by Richard Jones and 
includes membership from the County Council, a District Council, NHS Lancashire, the 
Health Protection Agency and the Strategic Health Authority. The three Lancashire 
Directors of Public Health are key members of the steering group. A joint Public Health 
Transition plan has been developed and is being implemented. 
 
The Director of Public Health in the County Council will have chief officer status and will be 
an Executive Director reporting to the Chief Executive. NHS Lancashire and Lancashire 
County Council sought to recruit a county-wide Director of Public Health earlier in the year 
but did not appoint to the post. Additional leadership capacity for the public health 
transition has been secured from Aislinn O'Dwyer, an independent public health 
consultant. The recruitment to the three posts that will directly report to the Director of 
Public Health is currently underway.  
 
Formal consultation took place earlier in the year on the functions of the local authority 
public health service. In order to enable the transfer of public health staff to Lancashire 
County Council, Aislinn O'Dwyer is currently leading work to re-shape the public health 
workforce to bring the three PCT teams into one. It is intended that a draft re-shaped 
structure be consulted on with staff for 30 days from mid September. It is also intended 
that engagement with important partners in public health such as the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, District Councils, LCC directorates, Public Health England and 
the local area teams of the developing National Commissioning Board takes place at the 
same time to ensure that the local authority public health service is able to provide the 
necessary support to the wider public health system.  
 
Resolved: The Board noted the Public Health Update. 
 
8.  Any Other Urgent Business 

 
Under Urgent Business, a proposal was put forward by Habib Patel, Lancashire County 
Council, to add two additional provider representatives to the Board.   
 
It was proposed to invite Professor Heather Tierney-Moore, Chief Executive of Lancashire 
Care Foundation Trust and Karen Partington, Chief Executive of Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals Foundation Trust, to become members of the Board as Health Provider 
representatives. 



 
4 

 

 
Resolved: The Board approved the proposal to invite Professor Heather Tierney-Moore 
and Karen Partington to become members of the Board as Health Provider 
representatives. 
 
9.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted the next meeting will take place on Thursday 18 October 2012, 2pm at 
Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley. 
 
 
 
 Andy Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


